

017 FILED

SID J. WHITE

SEP 20 1995 10/6

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR ,

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By

Chief Deputy Clerk

Complainant,

Case No. 84,495

[TFB Case No.94-31,375 (09E)]

v.

HAROLD G. UHRIG,

Respondent.

ANSWER BRIEF

JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR.  
Executive Director  
The Florida Bar  
650 Apalachee Parkway  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300  
(904) 561-5600  
ATTORNEY NO. 123390

JOHN T. BERRY  
Staff Counsel  
The Florida Bar  
650 Apalachee Parkway  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300  
(904) 561-5600  
ATTORNEY NO. 217395

AND

CARLOS E. TORRES  
Bar Counsel  
The Florida Bar  
880 North Orange Avenue  
Suite 200  
Orlando, Florida 32801-1085  
(407) 425-5424  
ATTORNEY NO. 939455

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
TABLE OF OTHER AUTHORITIES.....	v
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES.....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	8

POINT I

WHETHER THE REFEREE CORRECTLY EXERCISED HIS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE RESPONDENT'S FIRST MOTION TO DISMISS AND WAS PROPERLY APPOINTED .....	8
---	---

POINT II

WHETHER THE REFEREE CORRECTLY EXERCISED HIS DISCRETION IN CONSIDERING BAR EXHIBIT NUMBER 10 .....	11
--	----

POINT III

WHETHER THE REFEREE WAS CORRECT IN FINDING DR. CARRERA WAS A MEMBER OF THE CLASS PROTECTED BY RULE 4-8.4 (d) .....	15
--	----

POINT IV

WHETHER THE REFEREE CORRECTLY CONSTRUED RULE 4- 8.4 (d) .....	21
--	----

POINT V

WHETHER THE REFEREE'S RECOMMENDED DISCIPLINE OF A PUBLIC REPRIMAND AND LETTER OF APOLOGY IS THE APPROPRIATE LEVEL OF DISCIPLINE GIVEN THE FACTS OF THIS CASE.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35
APPENDIX.....	36
APPENDIX INDEX.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

<u>The Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</u> , .....	23
515 U.S. ___, 115 S. Ct. 2371, 132 L. Ed. 2d 541 (1995)	
<u>American Civil Liberties Union of Florida, Inc. v. The Florida Bar</u> .....	24
744 Fed. Supp. 1094 (N.D. Fla. 1990)	
<u>Falco v. State</u> , 407 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1981) .....	24
<u>The Florida Bar re Amendments to Rules</u> .....	17,21,23
624 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1993)	
<u>The Florida Bar v. Clark</u> , 528 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 1988) .....	25
<u>The Florida Bar v. Daniel</u> , 626 So. 2d 178 (Fla. 1993).....	14
<u>The Florida Bar v. Hooper</u> , 507 So. 2d 1078 (Fla. 1987) .....	29
<u>The Florida Bar in re Inglis</u> , 471 So. 2d 38 (Fla.1985).....	15
<u>The Florida Bar v. Jaspersen</u> , 625 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 1993) ...	12
<u>The Florida Bar v. Perlmutter</u> ,.....	27
582 So. 2d 616 (Fla. 1991)	
<u>The Florida Bar v. Richardson</u> , 591 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1992) ..	12
<u>The Florida Bar v. Vannier</u> , 498 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 1986) .....	12
<u>The Florida Bar v. Vernell</u> , 520 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 1988) .....	8
<u>Inquiry Concerning Golden</u> , 645 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1994) .....	29
<u>Diette v. Diette</u> , 471 So. 2d 1372 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985).....	18
<u>State v. Keaton</u> , 371 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 1979) .....	25
<u>State v. Sperry</u> , 140 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 1962) .....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

PAGE

Fowler v. Fowler, 112 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1st DCA 1959).....18  
Sikes v. Sikes, 286 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 1st DCA 1973) .....19  
West v. West, 301 So. 2d 823 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974) .....19

TABLE OF OTHER AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Rules of Discipline:

3-3.1 .....	8
3-4.3 .....	2
3-7.6(a) .....	8,9
3-7.6(c) .....	9

Rules of Professional Conduct:

4-4.4.....	2
4-8.4 .....	22
4-8.4(d) .....	2,4,7,15,21,25
4-8.7 .....	22

Florida Standards For Imposing Lawyer Sanctions:

7.3 .....	31
9.22(c) .....	32
9.22(i) .....	32
9.31(a) .....	32

<u>Martindale-Hubbell Law Digest</u> (P. Venezia, ed. 1993) .....	19
